

CS No. 582/20
Laxmi Narayan Kashyap
Vs.
Mohd. Asraf

25.01.2024

Present : Counsel for plaintiff.

Sh. Vishal Singla and Sh. Manoj Kumar, counsel for
defendant.

Let defendant no.1 be served afresh on filing of PF
through all modes.

Application had been moved on last of date of hearing
for recalling order dated 31.10.2022 whereby right to file the
written statement of defendant no.2 was closed.

Counsel for defendant no.2 has stated that main
counsel was suffering from heart ailment hence written statement
could not be filed in time. Medical documents have already been
placed on record. Copy already supplied.

Application is opposed, however, keeping in view the
facts and circumstances, the application is allowed.

Written statement filed by defendant no.2 be taken on
record subject to payment of cost of Rs.10,000/- to the plaintiff.

Previous order dated 31.10.2022 is recalled.

Be listed for further proceedings on 26.03.2024.

(Purva Sareen),
ADJ-01, South District,
Saket Court/ND/25.01.2024